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								        6901 South Pierce Street, Suite 315 Littleton, Colorado 80128     303-232-8088

June 13, 2018

Mr. Paul Workman
Town of Parker Planning Department
20120 East Mainstreet 
Parker, CO 80138


SUBJECT:	ANX17-008, SUB17-058, and Z17-024 Annexation, Minor Development Plat, and Zoning for Parker Pointe


This review letter has been culled to only include Zoning comment responses. Comments for Annexation and Subdivision will be addressed in separate letters. I have added responses in red to facilitate easy reading.


TOWN OF PARKER PLANNING DEPARTMENT CASE PLANNER:  
Paul Workman
EMAIL: pworkman@parkeronline.org
PHONE:  303.805.3327
	
GENERAL PROJECT COMMENTS:
1. The Planning Division has referenced certain sections of the Land Development Ordinance (LDO). A copy of this document is available at: 
LDO
2. The Planning Division has made every effort to make this comment letter as comprehensive as possible. However, additional comments that have not been provided as part of this comment letter may be identified as part of future submittals, based on revisions to the project.
3. Staff is preparing an Annexation Agreement. The Annexation Agreement will need to be agreed to and signed by the applicant prior to scheduling any public hearings. The applicant can expect the Annexation Agreement to include things like, but not limited to; undergrounding utility lines, establishing a Business Association to maintain common areas, preservation of existing trees, obligations related to trail/open space requirements, and zoning restrictions.
a. Please note: the developer will be required to establish some sort of private association for the maintenance of shared spaces. Comment noted. A private CC&R document will be prepared outlining responsibilities for maintenance. 
b. Please note: The Town will not schedule any public hearings until the subject property has been included in the Parker Water and Sanitation District (PWSD). Please provide information as to the status of the property’s inclusion into PWSD. All materials are in to Parker Water and we are scheduled for hearing on inclusion.
4. Staff is preparing a Subdivision Improvement Agreement (SIA). The applicant can expect the SIA to include things like, but not limited to, security for public improvements and payment of fees (including fees associated with the removal of existing trees).



5. This comment letter addresses the review of the annexation, zoning, and minor development plat applications. Therefore, no comments related to the specific Site Plans have been made within this comment letter. Comments related to the specific Site Plans have been provided by Carolyn Parkinson and may be impacted by the comments contained in this letter.
6. In response to the initial comment letter that was no response related to the observed bird nest or the comments related to the historic structures. Please ensure that the next submittal addresses these items and resolves these comments. We have retained an environmental consultant to prepare a report on the nest as well as disturbance of sensitive areas. His report is included in the submittal materials. As for the structures, they will all be torn down. The barn / house has been vandalized and wood removed making it un-safe to enter.


ZONING REQUEST
Zoning Criteria Analysis:
General Comment(s):
1. Staff has made a variety of minor text edits. Please revise as red-lined.
Comment Addressed:		|X| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
Text revised per redlines.



2. This analysis needs to include information related to the Open Space designation that is needed for the floodplain dedication.
Comment Addressed:		|_| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
[bookmark: _GoBack]A separate planning area is added to the Zone Map to define the flood plain and mouse habitat as open space. Additionally, discussion of the flood plain and mouse habitat are included in criteria #7.



Criteria Analysis:
1. Criteria #1:
a. It appears that this answer is attempting to say that the buying public desires choices, but the wording is not clear. If this is the case, please expand the answer and make it clearer. 
Comment Addressed:		|_| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
This section has been re-written for clarification.



2. Criteria #4:
a. Please remove the second sentence in this response. It is confusing.
Comment Addressed:		|_| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
This section has been re-written for clarification.








3. Criteria #5:
a. Please bullet the list of improvements for clarity.
Comment Addressed:		|X| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
Bullets are added for clarification.



4. Criteria #7:
Repeat Comment(s):
a. This criteria needs to discuss the tree preservation plan and compliance with 13.10.110 of the LDO.
Comment Addressed:		|X| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
Tree removal and replacement is discussed as well as fee in lieu for value of trees not replaced.



b. This criteria needs to discuss the bird’s nest that was observed on the property.
Comment Addressed:		|X| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
Discussion added to delay construction until nest is no longer active.



5. Criteria #8:
Repeat Comment(s):
a. This criteria needs to discuss how the proposal is consistent with the “Community Center” designation from the Town Master Plan.
Comment Addressed:		|X| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
The community Center definition is reproduced in the criteria letter with our uses called out indicating compliance.



6. Criteria #9:
a. This criteria will need to discuss the obligations related to trail/open space requirements.
Comment Addressed:		|_| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
Text is added defining the open space tracts and indicating possible routing to connect this property to the Kinney Creek Trail.





Zoning Map:
Comment(s) Based on Revisions:
1. This map needs to include a second Planning Area that will be zoned “Open Space” to accommodate the floodplain that is being dedicated.
[bookmark: Check1]Comment Addressed:		|X| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
Planning area B added for Open Space lots.



2. Please revise the vicinity map for accuracy.
Comment Addressed:		|X| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
Vicinity Map revised.



3. Please provide dimensions for the hatched corner lot.
Comment Addressed:		|X| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
Dimensions added.



4. Please add all utility easements to this sheet to help inform staff’s comments related to the maximum setback.
Comment Addressed:		|X| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
Per our meeting, all utility easements are removed from the plan.



5. Please revise the language for the hatched corner lot to the following:
“The following uses are not permitted within the designated hatched corner lot:
Car washes, gas stations, and restaurants with drive through”
Comment Addressed:		|X| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
Text revised as presented.









6. Please revise the language for the bulk standards to the following:
“All C-Commercial bulk standards shall apply with the following addition:
The maximum building setback from the foundation of the primary structure to the property line adjacent to Parker Road and Stroh Road shall be 60-feet”
Please Note: staff cannot determine if 60-feet is appropriate as the maximum setback until all easements are shown on all applications. Staff may need to alter this setback based on easement sizes and locations.
Comment Addressed:		|X| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
Text revised. Per email, the distance is revised to 65’ as Dan’s buildings can’t meet 60’ with the easements present.




7. Please remove the sentence related to landscape buffers. The Town does not modify landscape requirements with zoning.
Comment Addressed:		|X| Yes		|_| No
Response: 
Text removed.






_______________________________________			__________________
Property Owner								Date

_____________________________________			__________________
Project Representative							Date
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